In The Supreme Court of the United States

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, INC., DBA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF GREATER LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

R

ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIANS FOR COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT ACTIONS FOR A JUST ECONOMY,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

June Babiracki Barlow, Esq.
Senior Vice President and General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Neil D. Kalin, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel
Jenny Li, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel
California Association of Realtors®
525 South Virgil Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90020-1403
Telephone: (213) 739-8200
juneb@car.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

California Association of REALTORS®

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. NO STATE OR GOVERNMENT BODY CAN ELIMINATE RIGHTS GRANTED UNDER THE UNITED STATES CON- STITUTION, AND THE MORE INTRUSIVE THE IMPAIRMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, THE GREATER SCRUTINY SUCH LAW SHOULD RECEIVE	5
IS INEQUITABLE, OPPRESSIVE, AND UNREASONABLE	9
protected by the Ordinance	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Pag	ge
B. The Ordinance is oppressive because it requires owners to continue to operate a business	12
C. The Ordinance is unreasonable because the rent deferral is, in many cases, tantamount to rent relief, and the Ordinance makes no attempt to distinguish one from the other	15
D. The Ordinance is not "temporary" in any real sense of the word, nor is it limited to the state of emergency, thus making it inconsistent with <i>Blaisdell</i> and inherently unreasonable	17
E. Not only does the Ordinance fail to balance the respective hardships of property owner and tenant, but it also fails to balance the interests of some tenants over others and can reward dishonesty	19
·	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health and Human Services, 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021)
Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus, 438 U.S. 234 (1978)
Anthony De Leon v. Pinnacle Property Management Services, LLC, Cal.Rptr.3d (2021)7
Apartment Association of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 10 F.4th 905 (2021)
Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc., 62 Cal.4th 1237 (2016)
Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power and Light Co., 459 U.S. 400 (1983)6
Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell, 290 U.S. 398 (1934)
Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)5
Nash v. City of Santa Monica, 37 Cal.3d 98 (1984)13
RWJW Properties, LLC v. Arthur Crawford, Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BS 17586214
Sveen v. Melin, 138 S.Ct. 1815 (2018)22
Von Hoffman v. City of Quincy, 71 U.S. 535 (1866)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const, art. I, § 10, cl.1
STATUTES AND RULES
California Government Code §§ 7060 et seq12
Los Angeles Municipal Code ("LAMC")
§§ 49.99 et seq2
§ 49.99.2.A17
§ 49.99.413
OTHER AUTHORITIES "America's Rental Housing 2017": https://www. jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/harvard_
jchs_americas_rental_housing_2017.pdf11, 12
"An Eviction Moratorium Without Rental Assistance Hurts Smaller Landlords, Too" (K. Broady, W. Edelberg, E. Moss, Brookings.edu September 21, 2020) at https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2020/09/21/an-eviction-moratorium-without-rental-assistance-hurts-smaller-landlords-too/9, 10
"Report Dashboard for ERAP" at https://housing.lacity.org/erap16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
2015 American Housing Survey, cited in "How Eviction Moratoriums Are Hurting Small Landlords—and Why That's Bad for the Future of Affordable Housing" (Abby Vesoulis, Time Magazine, June 2020) at https://time.com/ 5846383/coronavirus-small-landlords/9, 1	10, 11
California COVID-19 Rent Relief Program Dashboard at https://housing.ca.gov/covid_ rr/dashboard.html	16
Exodus 16:14-15	4
https://housing2.lacity.org/	15
https://smallrentalowners.com/	11
Los Angeles Rent Relief, "About the Program— Information and Eligibility" at https:// housing2.lacity.org/	16
